AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: SPARE TAILBOOM ASSEMBLY P/N: 407-030-801-201,
/-203, ADDITION OF MISSING SPACER P/N 407-023-
800-137
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53000 through
53554, which had the original tailboom replaced by a

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
407-023-800-137 Spacer 1
TB 407-03-40
Page 3 of 8
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin; however, this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering depending on
the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be obtained through
your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Reference
MIL-PRF-81733 Sealant C-392 (Note 1)
Acetone  Acetone (per Q-A-51) C-316 (Note2)
MIL-P-85582, TY1, CL2 Primer C-204 (Note 3)
MIL-C-81706  Chem Film C-100
Note:
1. Formerly MIL-S-81733
2. As an alternative, use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309)
3. As an alternative, use MIL-P-23377
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Negligible.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-5, Maintenance Manual
 Chapter 53, Fuselage
BHT-ALL-SPM, Reissue, 20 August 1999
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM-5, Maintenance Manual
Chapter 53, Fuselage
TB 407-03-40
Page 4 of 8
BHT-407-IPB, Rev. 01, 09 February 2000
 Chapter 53, Fuselage
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I:  Identification of affected tailboom assemblies.
1. Refer to BHT-407-MM-5 Chapter 53. Remove the two driveshaft covers from the
tailboom assembly.
2. Verify the tailboom assembly part number and serial number engraved on the original
BHT identification plate located on upper tailboom skin, at approximately B.S. 130.00:
a. If the tailboom assembly part number and serial number do not match the numbers
listed in the [HELICOPTERS AFFECTED] block, this bulletin is complete. Refer to
BHT-407-MM-5 Chapter 53. Install the two driveshaft covers. Make an entry in the
helicopter Historical Records (HR) to show that this bulletin is completed.
b. If the tailboom assembly part number and serial number match the numbers listed in
[HELICOPTERS AFFECTED] block, continue with Part II.
TB 407-03-40
Page 5 of 8
PART II: Installation of spacer P/N 407-023-800-137
1. Refer to Figure 1, Detail B. Remove screws (1) and washers (2) (qty. 8 each) and aft
screw, nut and washer (6,7 and 2) from the upper left stabilizer support (3) and the
stabilizer (4) and examine for condition. Replaced damaged hardware as required.
-NOTE-
It is not necessary to remove paint on the upper surface of the
stabilizer support (3).
CAUTION
DO NOT SOAK PARTS WITH CLEANER (M.E.K., ACETONE,
ETC.).  DO NOT EXPOSE BARE METAL.
2. Use a cloth moistened with Acetone (C-316) and clean the upper surface of the
stabilizer support (3).
3. Put the spacer (5) in position on the upper surface of the stabilizer support as shown in
Figure 1, Detail B. Hold this position while you mark with a fine tip felt pen, the center of
9 holes that will be in line with the center of each insert in the stabilizer (4).
4. Remove the spacer (5).
5. Use a #40 drill (0.098 inch (2.49 mm) diameter) to pilot drill the centerline of each of the
marks made earlier on the spacer (5)